DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION US FDA, 4/28/15 to 5/8/15 22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021 FEI NUMBER (425) 302-0340 3011412185 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center 111 N. Higgins TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Missoula, MT 59802 Producer of Sterile Drug Products THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE, IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE. DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1 Each lot of a drug component that is liable to microbiological contamination that is objectionable in view of its intended use is not subjected to microbiological tests before use. Specifically, A) Raw materials were reported to be reviewed and accepted for use only on review of the Certificate of Analysis (C of A), and not all C of A were available for the raw material or were retained by this producer of sterile drug products. The pharmacist/owner stated that components used to create sterile finished products are not subjected to analytical, sterility or endotoxin tests before use in the formulation of stock solutions or drug products. The pharmacist/owner stated he does not perform any testing of any component materials, including materials which have not been demonstrated as suitable for pharmaceutical use. Four of (b) (4) raw materials C of As, or product quality information, were not available at the firm when the documentation showing raw material quality was requested. (b) (4) 1) (b) (4) (non-sterile; Lot # "unknown") was used to formulate (b) (4) was used to formulate (b) (4) hyaluronidase 10 mL 150 u/mL ("office use" Rx (b) (6); Lot # 02272015:93@1), a sterile injectable product. (sold as (b) (4)), obtained from a top-loaded 5-gallon bottled water dispenser in the kitchen area, was not tested by the firm after dispensing to confirm the chemical purity or microbial content was suitable for the intended use in formulating a sterile injectable product. There is no routine maintenance procedure for the water dispenser, the pharmacist/owner stated he (b) (4) the dispenser when it looks like it needs disinfection. 2) Non-sterile, non-pharmaceutical grade (b) (4) brand, non-sterile; Lot #(b) (4) EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO; OF THIS Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel, 05/08/2015 Quia Tyllicite Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATI	E(S) OF INSPECTION	
US FDA,			8/15 to 5/8/15	
22215 26th Av Bothell, WA 9	enue SE, Suite 210	EELA	NUMBER	
(425) 302-0340		50,000		
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	301	11412185	
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
	" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner	122222		
FIRM NAME	" N IN I	STREET ADDRESS		
Montana Comp	ounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPE	CTED	
Missoula, MT		Producer of Sterile Drug Pr		
brand) is not equivalence. formulate a s 3) Phentolam papaverine "Trimix" (Rx testing of the B) Component tested by the drug product.	tested to confirm identity or chemical proposed to confirm identity or chemical proposed (b) (4) terile drug product. (b) (4) (b) (4) (non-sterile to (b) (4)) (non-sterile to (b) (6)) Lot #03112015:17@5), sold a raw material phentolamine (b) (4); are the firm to assure the raw materials are suit as using non-sterile components are not to the ples for components used in formulation	is not tested for steriling is a sterile injectable. There and there is no endotoxin test opensed by prescription as a hable for use in the formulation is sted for sterility and endotoxing in the formulation is sted for sterility and endotoxing is not tested for steriling is not tested for st	e pharmaceutical ty or endotoxins sed to formulate which is a compo- is no firm sterili ing of the drug p numan sterile inj- on of sterile drug	e phentolamine/ onent of ity or endotoxin product "Trimix." ection, are not g products, or the
for use in the formulation, detect the present that (b) (4) Alprostadil (subsequently)	to Certificate of Analysis (C of A) or and brand non-sterile (b) (4) (b) (4) Lot (b) (4) was u	dispenser that has no routing was used in the was used in the in the production of Hyaluro through prescription no. (b) alytical testing for purity, chairs suitable for drug forms sed as a component in the policy Alprostadil (PGE1), and 12015:17@5 on March	, used for the maintenance a (b) (4) of conidase, Lot 022 (6) the maintenance and composition (b) (4) reduction of (b) (11, 2015 that w	(b) (4) 72015:93@1. tion or sterility to brand non- (b) (4) (4) was
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Trac Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lis Microbiologist; and Gary C. Peci	y K. Li, CSO; a T. Michel,	05/08/2015

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S	S) OF INSPECTION	
US FDA,		4/28/	4/28/15 to 5/8/15	
Bothell, WA 9	enue SE, Suite 210 8021	FEI NU	MRER	
(425) 302-0340				
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3011	412185	
(OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
7.77	" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
	ounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins		
CITY, STATE AND Z		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECT		
Missoula, MT 5	59802	Producer of Sterile Drug Producer	Jucis	
4) There is n for H prescription r 5) The C of A sterile. Prescription	A for the components of "Trimix" include (b) (4), Lot (b) (4) Papaverine	(b) (4) Lot (b) aluronidase, Lot 02272015:93 ing Aprostadil USP, Lot (b) (b) (4), Lot (b) (b) (d) do not indicate	(4) Phe (b) (4) (b) (that these con	ntolamine 4) nponents are
(b) (4) and	(b) (6) for Hyaluronidase, lot 02272 (b) (4), Lot (b) (4) was dis	(4) do not indicate if the r	luronidase, Lo	ot (b) (4) and
Procedures de established ar	esigned to prevent microbiological contand written.	mination of drug products pu	rporting to be	sterile are not
Specifically,				
procedural co	as no qualification to demonstrate the ISO entrols to perform aseptic formulation op the ISO 5 LAF area is suitable for aseptic	erations. No media fill studie	es were perfor	med to
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print o	r Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy R Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T	Γ. Michel,	05/08/2015

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

US FDA,
22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210
Bothell, WA 98021
(425) 302-0340
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED

C: Roy Tim G. Calcagno, Fharmacist Owner				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Missoula, MT 59802	Producer of Sterile Drug Products			

to demonstrate laminar air flow in the ISO 5 area during production conditions.

B) The pharmacist/owner has not been aseptic operator qualified by consistently demonstrating successful performance of aseptic operations using growth media to simulate the aseptic operations.

C)	There are no written acceptance criteria for the (b) (4)	for the (b) (4)	
	test for sterile stock solutions and sterile drug products.		

OBSERVATION 3

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding systems for maintaining any equipment used to control the aseptic conditions.

Specifically,

No HEPA leak tests were performed as part of the "Certificate of Inspection" for the custom-built ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room areas on 10/11/13, 4/4/14, 10/8/14, and 4/6/15. The ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room areas have no predetermined acceptance criteria for at least flow rate or room air changes to demonstrate adequate air movement. Smoke studies were not done for the custom-built ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room areas to establish critical air flow control specifications or to demonstrate the construction and installation of the cleanrooms provide the physical controls to prevent the introduction of microbes and particulates in the ISO 5 LAF area. There is no written acceptance criteria for the pressure cascade between the ISO 7 and the ISO 8 clean room areas. There are no performance checks to demonstrate physical control for microbial and particulate contamination under dynamic conditions in the ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room areas.

OBSERVATION 4

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions.

Specifically,

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel, Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist	05/08/2015

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	ES.	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
US FDA,	anua SE Suita 210		4/28/15 to 5/8/15	
Bothell, WA 9	enue SE, Suite 210 8021		FEI NUMBER	
(425) 302-0340			3011412185	
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry F INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3011412103	
TO: Roy "Tim	" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner			
FIRM NAME	y)	STREET ADDRESS		
Montana Comp	ounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins		
CITY, STATE AND Z		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT		
Missoula, MT	59802	Producer of Sterile Dr	ug Products	
of sterile drug products. There is no procedure describing the preparation of (b) (4) used for disinfecting the ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room areas. There is no established practice to clean the ISO 5 LAF area, and the ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room areas. The pharmacist/owner said he is still "tweaking" the cleaning process to be able to clean all surfaces without working over a previously cleaned area. The cleaning process has been conducted with non-sterile hand held wipes, and non-sterile wipes affixed to the long-handled wipe holder used to clean the ceiling, wall, and floor. B) On 4/28/15 and 4/29/15, we observed the ISO 5 LAF area being cleaned before and after use with non-sterile wipes moistened with sterile (b) (4) There is no documentation to verify a sporicidal agent has been used to clean the ISO 5 LAF area cleaning we observed.				
OBSERVAT	ION 5			
	essing areas are deficient regarding air su positive pressure.	pply that is filtered thr	ough high-efficienc	y particulate air
Specifically,				
becoming aw	no ISO 5 LAF HEPA filter (b) (4) proce	al setpoints. New HEI rs, the pharmacist/own e no performance check	PA filter needed *** er said he (b) (4) es to demonstrate ph 0 5 LAF area.	*." After
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq Microbiologist; and Gary C.	; Lisa T. Michel,	05/08/2015

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	BER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTIO	N
US FDA,		4/28/15 to 5/8/15	
22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021		FEI NUMBER	
(425) 302-0340		3011412185	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/in NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REI		301112103	
TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmaci			
FIRM NAME	portugation of the second	STREET ADDRESS	
Montana Compounding Pharmacy and	Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Missoula, MT 59802		Producer of Sterile Drug Products	
work area with a non-sterile wipe HEPA is (b) (4) certifications, on (b) (4) nominal setpoints. New HEPA fi	read in pa	The pharmacist/owner The last twent "*** Low airflow. Increase motor specific	vo ISO 5
OBSERVATION 6			
Aseptic processing areas are defic	cient regarding the sy	ystem for monitoring environmental cond	litions.
Specifically,			
rooms have physical and procedu	ıral controls suitable	for the intended use of formulating steri he ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean rooms were rep	le stock solutions
		ntal monitoring program to demonstrate to ons of use to formulate sterile stock solu	
OBSERVATION 7			
Protective apparel is not worn as	necessary to protect	drug products from contamination.	
necessary, and some items were reack in the ISO 8 area to be re-use	eused. The following cot lab coat, shoe covers were re-used	formulation operations were not sterile, g gown items are not sterile initially, and vers, and facemask. The non-sterile hair I. Only the non-sterile gloves and the re-	l are stored on the cover and gloves
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED LIM
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel, Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist	05/08/2015

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE BRUG ADMINISTRATION	es	
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
US FDA,	venue SE, Suite 210		4/28/15 to 5/8/15	
Bothell, WA	98021		FEI NUMBER	
(425) 302-034			3011412185	
	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO- Roy "Tim	" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Montana Comp	oounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins		
CITY, STATE AND		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	1000	
Missoula, MT	59802	Producer of Sterile Dr	ug Products	
to the shelf u gown items a said he used two bands where B) On 4/29/ don a hair co was wiping the	s from the shelf unit in the ISO 8 area. A nit and shoes with covers were returned are re-used and are changed at a frequency non-sterile gloves, and decontaminated the second skin and beard were seen then he was working at the ISO 5 LAF were second with the ISO 5 LAF were second with the ISO 5 work area, we observed him with ISO 5 LAF area.	to the floor in the ISO 8 by he estimated to be (b) he gloves and re-used y at the sides of the face ork area. The gown into previously to (b) (4) the ISO 5 LAI	(b) (4) was formulused gown items, ho	cist/owner said the rmacist/owner with sterile (b) (4) using only one of ated as Lot owever he failed to b) (4). While he
OBSERVAT	TON 8			
Buildings use and sanitary	ed in the manufacture, processing, packing condition.	ng or holding of drug pr	oducts are not main	tained in a clean
Specifically,				
introduction are formulate was conducted clean room. containing the there is no as	armacist/owner said the facility was not of microbes and particulates into the area od, and ISO 7 and ISO 8 clean room area od to determine potential sources of micro An apparently dusty building air duct exe ISO 5 LAF area. The retail area of the surance the panels do not shed particles, we observed personnel moving between	as adjacent to the ISO 5 s. No survey of the phobial and particulate co hausts directly over the pharmacy is carpeted, to the area immediately in the sidewalk-level pharmacy is carely as the sidewalk-level pharmacy is carely in the sidewalk-level pharmacy is carely in the sidewalk-level pharmacy is carely in the sidewalk-level pharmacy in the sidewalk-level pharmacy is a sidewalk-level pharmacy in the sidewalk-level pharmacy in the sidewalk-level pharmacy is a sidewalk-level pharmacy in the sidewalk-level pharmacy	LAF area where stearmacy and co-owner in the part of the ceiling panels and adjacent to the clear armacy and the lower the company and the lower the company and the lower the company armacy	erile drug products ed wellness center proximity of the ean room areas are porous and in room. During er level wellness
SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE		DATE ISSUED AVIS CAM
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq Microbiologist; and Gary C.	.; Lisa T. Michel,	05/08/2015

	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	
US FDA,		/28/15 to 5/8/15	
22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021	FE	NUMBER	
(425) 302-0340 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3	011412185	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INS		
Missoula, MT 59802	Producer of Sterile Drug	Products	
	ng the presence of dogs and sharp and wellness center was part, using an apparent household 7 and ISO 8 cleanroom. Ted (b) (4) (as visibly full when the vacuu	artially observed by accuum in the parties of Supervisor said	peing performed harmacy cleans the
OBSERVATION 9			
There is no written testing program designed to a	ssess the stability characteristi	cs of drug produc	ts.
Specifically, the firm has no written stability pro- formulated sterile drug products. The pharmacis generate the Logged Formula Worksheet; howev were consistent with the estimated BUDs. Further BUDs. The following deficiencies were detected products:	/owner said he used the BUDs er on review, not all the stock er, not all Logged Formula Wo	s estimated in the solution or drug p orksheets containe	software used to product BUDs and estimated
A) There is no written stability program to estab BUDs. As a representative example: Hyaluronic a BUD 100 "days after compounding date" without B) There is no written stability program to exten estimated BUDS. As a representative example:	lase 10 mL 150 U/mL injection ut scientific data. d the BUDs for Logged Formu	n, Lot 02272015:	93@1, was given ithout software
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (P		0
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tra Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; L Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pe	acy K. Li, CSO; isa T. Michel,	DATE ISSUED 13713 AVB LAN 17FL 05/08/2015

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
US FDA,	4/28/15 to 5/8/15
22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210	
Bothell, WA 98021 (425) 302-0340	FEI NUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3011412185
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	
TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Missoula, MT 59802	Producer of Sterile Drug Products
provided for the establishment of the Avastin BUD of or for the extension of the Avastin BUD to 45 days for C) The pharmacist/owner said there is no study for D) The pharmacist/owner said there is no study for particles.	of 45 "days after compounding date". No scientific data was of 30 days when repackaging a single use vial into syringes, for the same repackaging operation. Sterility beyond the use date. Sterility beyond the use date. Sterility beyond the use date. Sterility beyond the use date.
Test procedures relative to appropriate laboratory tes	ting for sterrity and pyrogens are not written.
Specifically,	
	ity assurance, however there are no test method suitability for: Avastin1.25 mg single use vial repackaged into 0.05 mL rine) injection; and (b) (4) vehicle for injection (the
B) The following representative injectable drug productions	flucts were not tested for sterility or endotoxin:
Hyaluronidase 10 mL 150 U/mL injection Lot 02 after compounding that is not based on scientific data that has no sterility or endotoxin testing report.	
2) Alprostadil (PGE1) 20ug/mL injection Lot 04022	015:93@10; with a BUD of 120 days after compounding that

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO;

Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel,

Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist

is not based on scientific data.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION US FDA. 4/28/15 to 5/8/15 22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021 FEI NUMBER (425) 302-0340 3011412185 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center 111 N. Higgins CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

3) "Bimix" (phentolamine/papaverine) (10/300) 1-30 mg/mL; with a BUD of 180 days after compounding that is not based on scientific data. The pharmacist/owner said the phentolamine raw material and papaverine raw material are not sterile.

Producer of Sterile Drug Products

- 4) Phenol aqueous 7% injection "*** For Office Use ***" Lot 02062015:86@4; with a BUD of 7 days.
- 5) Phentolamine/papaverine 0.5 mg/30mg/mL injection Lot 03042015:02@7; with a BUD of 45 days that is not based on scientific data. The pharmacist/owner said the phentolamine raw material and papaverine raw material are not sterile.
- C) The following representative ophthalmic drug products were not tested for sterility:
- 1) Interferon (Intron A) ophthalmic solution eye drops Lot 03052015:23@19; with a BUD of 30 "days after compounding date". The BUD exceeds the software estimated BUD of 24 hours at RT or 3 days if refrigerated, and there is no scientific data to support the 30 day BUD.
- Glutathione-ascorbic acid 1.25-1% ophthalmic solution Lot 04092015:10@13; with a BUD 30 "days after compounding date". There is no scientific data to support the 30 day BUD.
- D) The following representative drug products labeled sterile were not tested for sterility:
- 1) Phenylephrine HCl Sterile 1.5% solution Lot 03242015:18@1; with a BUD 5 "days after compounding date". There is no scientific data to support the 5 day BUD.
- 2) "Sterile" acetic acid iontophoresis 5% (W/V) Solution Lot 02182015:52@12; with a BUD 30 days after compounding which exceeds the software estimated 24 hrs at RT.
- E) There are no controls for the number of times a stock solution vial can be entered to withdraw the material for formulation in a sterile drug product.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel, Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist	05/08/2015

Missoula, MT 59802

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	:s	
	DORESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
US FDA, 22215 26th Aver	nue SE, Suite 210		4/28/15 to 5/8/15	
Bothell, WA 98			FEI NUMBER	
(425) 302-0340			3011412185	
	ion: www.fda.gov/oc/industry INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Roy "Tim"	G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner			
FIRM NAME	•	STREET ADDRESS		
Montana Compos	unding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP	CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT		
Missoula, MT 59	802	Producer of Sterile Dr	ug Products	
17.	ON 11 Iures are lacking which describe in suffing, approval, and rejection of componer			age, handling,
Specifically,				
production of o	itten procedure describing the receipt of drug products including, but not limited			
OBSERVATIO	DN 12			
Components for	or drug product manufacturing are not w	veighed as appropriate.		
phentolamine the unopened baseptic process said there would the potency of	(b) (4) During the aseptice (b) (4) (b) (4) was used for the cottle was not weighed prior to formulate formulations. The pharmacist/owner seld be no chemical analysis of the finished the finished drug product was said, the weight of the unopened stock bottle.	formulation, the entire he formulation. The p tion, and that he uses the aid there was no chemed are product that used the	contents of an unop harmacist/owner said ne practice to ical analysis of the (b) (4). Wh	d the contents of (b) (4) during (b) (4) and hen we asked how
OBSERVATIO	DN 13			
Routine calibra proper perform	ation of mechanical equipment is not per nance.	rformed according to a	ı written program de	signed to assure
Specifically,				
A) There has h	peen no periodic calibration of the (b) (4)	palances used to determ	nine the weight of so	olid raw materials
	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITL	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED ITM
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Eso Microbiologist; and Gary C.	ı.; Lisa T. Michel,	05/08/2015

		HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT OFFICE	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
US FDA, 22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021 (425) 302-0340			4/28/15 to 5/8/15		
			FEI NUMBER 3011412185		
	" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner				
FIRM NAME	. Or database,	STREET ADDRESS			
Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center 111 N. Hi		111 N. Higgins	ggins		
CITY, STATE AND	CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLE		MENT INSPECTED		
Missoula, MT	Missoula, MT 59802 Producer of		Sterile Drug Products		
used in form	ulations: (b) (4)				
	ssurance the internal calibration system s been no calibration of the air pressure			nernal canoration,	
OBSERVAT Batch produceach batch.	TION 14 ction and control records do not include	complete information re	elating to the produc	tion and control of	
Specifically,					
document the	tion record "Logged Formula Workshee e results of sterilizing (b) (4) ent of actual yield and theoretical yield.	, do not contain a specir	7		
retained, the Worksheet"	as evident in (b) (4) and (b) (4) (b) (4) and as evident in (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d	s match the material state (b) (4) Phentolamine/Papav	(b) (4), Lo (b) (4). When a ded in the "Logged Folamine/Papaverine,	t (b) (4)label is formula	
always inclu surfaces sucl	tion record "Logged Formula Workshee de the weights and measures of compon h as vent needle and septum seal applied used in formulation.	ents in the formulation; I after formulation; or the	the identification of e bar code verificati	product contact on check of	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esc Microbiologist; and Gary C	Tracy K. Li, CSO; q.; Lisa T. Michel,	DATE ISSUED THE 05/08/2015	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION US FDA, 4/28/15 to 5/8/15 22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021 FEI NUMBER (425) 302-0340 3011412185 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center 111 N. Higgins CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Missoula, MT 59802 Producer of Sterile Drug Products **OBSERVATION 15** Procedures describing the handling of all written and oral complaints regarding a drug product are not established. Specifically, there are no written procedures for the management of complaints or the management of adverse events for the drug products distributed by the firm. Additionally, a complaint file is not maintained at the firm. **OBSERVATION 16** Batch production and control records do not include dates of each significant step in the manufacture and processing of the batch for each batch of drug product produced. Specifically, Specifically, there is no assurance that "date made" is always the actual date of production on the production record "Logged Formula Worksheet." The production of (b) (4) Phentolamine/Papaverine for Trimix was observed on April 29, 2015, however, the "date made" is listed on the "Logged Formula Worksheet" as April 28, 2015. **OBSERVATION 17** Equipment and utensils are not cleaned, maintained, and sanitized at appropriate intervals to prevent contamination that would alter the safety, identity, strength, quality or purity of the drug product. Specifically, on 5/1/15, a syringe reported to be used for measuring non-sterile, non-pharmaceutical grade (b) (4) brand) for production of drug products such as "Trimix" was observed secured to the (b) (4) bottle with a rubber band. There was no label on the syringe to prevent a mix-up in using the dispensing aid for different components. There is no control on the number of uses or duration a syringe is used to EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO; REVERSE Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel, 05/08/2015 PAGE Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
US FDA,	4/28/15 to 5/8/15	4/28/15 to 5/8/15		
22215 26th Avenue SE, Suite 210 Bothell, WA 98021	FEI NUMBER	FEI NUMBER		
(425) 302-0340	3011412185			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	3011412103			
	· C			
TO: Roy "Tim" G. Calcagno, Pharmacist Owner	STREET ADDRESS			
Montana Compounding Pharmacy and Wellness Center	111 N. Higgins			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Missoula, MT 59802	Producer of Sterile Drug Products			
the component. Securing a syringe to a component, to be re-used to measure the component, is a common practice at the firm as identical syringes were observed to be secured with a rubber band to bottles holding (b) (4)				
SEE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED		
PAGE SYLIAMINICINE	Barbara J. Breithaupt, CSO; Tracy K. Li, CSO; Allison V. Bonnenburg, Esq.; Lisa T. Michel, Microbiologist; and Gary C. Pecic, Microbiologist	05/08/2015		